



**ADDENDUM NO. # 1**  
**to the**  
**INVITATION TO BID NUMBER 15-012**  
**For**  
***Lost Corners Nature Preserve Parking Improvements***  
**BIDS DUE: *May 21, 2015 2:00 p.m.***

**COMPLETE THIS ADDENDUM, SIGN and SUBMIT with the RFP.**  
**City of Sandy Springs – Purchasing Division**  
**Sandy Springs City Hall**  
**7840 Roswell Road Bldg. 500**  
**Sandy Springs, GA 30350**

Please note the following qualification for paver installation is being added to the bid:

Installer Qualifications: Engage an installer who has a minimum of three years of experience with similar paver installations. At least one person with current Paver Installer Certification from the Interlocking Concrete Pavement Institute (ICPI) shall be present on site during (90% min. of time) paver installation, and this person shall be responsible for supervising the installation of all concrete pavers as well as preparation of subgrade.

For bidders who intend to self-perform paver installation your bid must indicate you will self-perform and must indicate your firm meets the above qualification.

For bidders who intend to subcontract paver installation your bid must identify your paver subcontractor and indicate your subcontractor meets this qualification.

**A bidder's failure to meet this requirement is grounds for their bid to be rejected.**

We have received and are answering the following questions:

- 1) Question: Page 101 Section 1.03 QUALITY ASSURANCE Paragraph A States: "*Work here implied and shown shall be performed by a Contractor qualified to perform such work in Douglas County and licensed by the State of Georgia. Provide Certification of Qualification to Architect.*" Must the contractor be qualified in Douglas County?

Answer: No

- 2) Question: On the scope of work sheet MDA #12-0603 it indicates the installation of site lighting and all related shelving (Sleeving) for electrical work. Can you please point me in the right direction on where this is on the drawings?

Answer: Sheets E-1 and E-2 contain all Site Electrical information.

3) Question: Please Provide the size pipe called out as PIPE 1 on page C-3 in between HW 1A and HW 1B.

Answer: Please refer to Detail 6 on Sheet C7.1 for this information. The pipe size is noted on the profile and in the Pipe Chart in that Detail.

**The question and answer period is now closed. Additional questions may not be answered.**

**All other terms and conditions of this ITB remain in force.**

**I hereby acknowledge receipt of Addendum #1 for the abovementioned ITB and have incorporated the changes into my response.**

COMPANY NAME: \_\_\_\_\_

CONTACT PERSON: \_\_\_\_\_

ADDRESS: \_\_\_\_\_

CITY: \_\_\_\_\_ STATE: \_\_\_\_\_ ZIP: \_\_\_\_\_

PHONE: \_\_\_\_\_ FAX: \_\_\_\_\_

EMAIL ADDRESS: \_\_\_\_\_

SIGNATURE: \_\_\_\_\_ DATE: \_\_\_\_\_

**End of Addendum # 1**